## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

# Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Disease, Disability, and Injury
Prevention and Control Special
Emphasis Panel (SEP)—GH21–001,
Conducting Public Health Research in
Thailand: Technical Collaboration With
the Ministry of Public Health (MOPH) in
the Kingdom of Thailand; GH21–003,
Advancing Public Health Research in
Kenya; and GH23–003, Conducting
Public Health Research With
Universities in Thailand; Cancellation
of Meeting

**AGENCY:** Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Department of Health and Human Services.

**ACTION:** Notice.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Hylan Shoob, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Global Health Center, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 1600 Clifton Road NE, Mailstop H21–9, Atlanta, Georgia 30329–4027. Telephone: (404) 639–4796; Email: HShoob@cdc.gov.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is** hereby given of a change in the meeting of the Disease, Disability, and Injury Prevention and Control Special Emphasis Panel (SEP)—GH21-001, Conducting Public Health Research in Thailand: Technical collaboration with the Ministry of Public Health (MOPH) in the Kingdom of Thailand; GH21-003, Advancing Public Health Research in Kenya; and GH23-003, Conducting Public Health Research with Universities in Thailand; April 11, 2024, 9 a.m.-2 p.m., EDT, teleconference, in the original Federal Register notice. The meeting notice was published in the Federal Register on February 13, 2024, 89 FR 10081.

This meeting is being canceled in its entirety.

The Director, Office of Strategic Business Initiatives, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, has been delegated the authority to sign **Federal Register** notices pertaining to announcements of meetings and other committee management activities, for both the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry.

#### Kalwant Smagh,

Director, Office of Strategic Business Initiatives, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

[FR Doc. 2024–04963 Filed 3–7–24; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4163–18–P** 

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

### Clinical Laboratory Improvement Advisory Committee; Notice of Charter Renewal

**AGENCY:** Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

**ACTION:** Notice of charter renewal.

**SUMMARY:** The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), within the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), announces the renewal of the charter of the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Advisory Committee (CLIAC).

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Reynolds M. Salerno, Ph.D., Designated Federal Officer, Clinical Laboratory Improvement Advisory Committee, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Department of Health and Human Services, 1600 Clifton Road NE, Mailstop V24–3, Atlanta, Georgia 30329–4027. Telephone: (404) 498–6516; Email: RSalerno@cdc.gov.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** CDC is providing notice under 5 U.S.C. 1001–1014 of the renewal of the charter of the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Advisory Committee, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Department of Health and Human Services. This charter has been renewed for a two-year period through February 19, 2026.

The Director, Office of Strategic Business Initiatives, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, has been delegated the authority to sign **Federal Register** notices pertaining to announcements of meetings and other committee management activities, for both the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry.

#### Kalwant Smagh,

Director, Office of Strategic Business Initiatives, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

[FR Doc. 2024-04962 Filed 3-7-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4163-18-P

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## Administration for Children and Families

### Proposed Information Collection Activity; Request for Assistance for Child Victims of Human Trafficking

**AGENCY:** Office on Trafficking in Persons, Administration for Children and Families, Department of Health and Human Services.

**ACTION:** Request for public comments.

SUMMARY: The Administration for Children and Families (ACF), Office on Trafficking in Persons (OTIP) is requesting a three-year extension of the form: Request for Assistance (RFA) for Child Victims of Human Trafficking (Office of Management and Budget (OMB) #0970–0362, expiration 09/30/2024). Burden estimates have been updated based on observed increases in the volume of requests received. The RFA form and estimated time per response remains the same.

**DATES:** Comments due within 60 days of publication. In compliance with the requirements of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, ACF is soliciting public comment on the specific aspects of the information collection described above.

ADDRESSES: You can obtain copies of the proposed collection of information and submit comments by emailing *infocollection@acf.hhs.gov*. Identify all requests by the title of the information collection.

### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Description: The Trafficking Victims Protection Act (TVPA) of 2000, as amended, directs the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), upon receipt of credible information that a foreign national minor may have been subjected to a severe form of trafficking in persons and is seeking assistance available to victims of trafficking, to promptly determine if the child is eligible for benefits and services to the same extent as refugees. HHS delegated this authority to OTIP.

OTIP developed a RFA form for case managers, attorneys, law enforcement